years. Optimisation of 24-hour-, seasonal- and capacity utilisation
variations are solved through utilising financial and physical con-
tracts that are traded bilaterally. The purpose of the hedging activ-
ities is to reduce volatility in the power cost and to increase the
predictability of the cost base. Fair value of commodity contracts is
especially sensitive for future changes in energy prices.

Changes in fair value of commodity contracts, defined as financial
instruments, reflect unrealised gains or losses, and are calculated as
the difference between market price and contract price, discounted
to present value. Valuation techniques are based on available mar-
ket information where this is possible. Other valuation techniques
are used to estimate the market price for non-observable market
parameters.

170

ELKEM ANNUAL REPORT 2020CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   |   ELKEM GROUP

Valuation of the power contracts
The valuation technique used for valuing the power contracts is
described in note 25 Financial instruments.

Sensitivity analysis - power contracts
Sensitivity on the "30-øringen" contract is as follows (figures in
NOK million)

"30-øringen" contract

Amounts in NOK million
Fair value

31.12.2020 Adjusted NPV

Discount rate (used 2,8%) change to 0% (61) (59)
Discount rate (used 2.8%) change to 5% (61) (62)

CPI (used 1.5%) change to 1% (61) 31
CPI (used 1.5%) change to 3% (61) (156)

Power price decrease -10% (61) (195)
Power price increase + 10% (61) 73

(ii) Currency risk
Elkem has revenues and operating costs in various currencies. The
prices of finished goods are to a large extent determined in interna-
tional markets, primarily denominated in US Dollar, Chinese Yuan
and Euro. This is partly offset by purchases of raw materials denom-
inated in the same currencies. Elkem aims to establish natural hedg-
ing positions if this is possible and economically viable. Financial
derivatives are then used to hedge the remaining net currency risk
exposures. Elkem has net positive cash flows in mainly Euro, US Dol-
lar and Chinese Yuan. Due to the location of its plants Elkem has